

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 08-17742

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

G. CLINTON MERRICK, Jr.,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

THE PAUL REVERE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:00-cv-00731-JCM-RJJ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
G. CLINTON MERRICK, JR. AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Kirk A. Pasich
Stephen N. Goldberg
Idan Ivri
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3109
Telephone: (310) 772-8300
Facsimile: (310) 772-8301

Amy Bach
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
42 Miller Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
Telephone: (415) 381-7626
Facsimile: (415) 677:4170

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTvi

AUTHORITY TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF vii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT4

I. PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS THAT ONLY SLAP AN INSURER ON THE WRIST WILL FAIL TO DETER REPREHENSIBLE BEHAVIOR. ...4

 A. The Unique Role and Quasi-Public Nature of the Business of Insurance Warrant the Punitive Damages Against Appellants That the District Court Allowed4

 B. Meaningful Punitive Damages Awards Promote Self-Regulation and Are Crucial Because the Regulatory Framework Favors Insurers..... 7

 C. Meaningful Punitive Damages Are Necessary to “Level the Playing Field” and Deter Insurers from the Temptation to Deceive their Insureds 10

II. THE SUBSTANTIAL PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS AGAINST APPELLANTS DO NOT CONTRAVENE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION..... 14

 A. The Punitive Damage Awards Against Appellants Comport with U.S. Supreme Court Authority 14

 1. Reprehensibility 15

 2. Ratio Of Compensatory To Punitive Damages20

 3. Comparable Penalties.....25

 B. State Court Interpretations of Campbell and Gore Are Highly Instructive and Support the Award Against Appellants.....26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Products Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Bell v. Clackamas County</i> , 341 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> , 138 P.3d 443 (Nev. 2006).....	18
<i>Buzzard v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 824 P.2d 1105 (Okla. 1991).....	19
<i>California State Automobile Association Inter-Insurance Bureau v. Maloney</i> , 341 U.S. 105 (1951).....	5
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 874 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2004).....	26
<i>Cassillas-Diaz v. Palau</i> , 463 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2000) (Calabresi, J., concurring), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 593 (U.S. Nov.13, 2000).....	12
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	4
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	15
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979).....	5

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....4

Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co.,
 373 F.3d (9th Cir. 2004)18, 20

Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.,
 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)11, 26

Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.,
 594 F. Supp. 2d. 1168 (D. Nev. 2008).....passim

Neal v. Farmers Insurance Exchange,
 21 Cal.3d 910 (Cal. 1978).....27

O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.,
 282 U.S. 251 (1931).....5

Osborn v. Ozlin,
 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....5

Philip Morris, USA v. Williams,
 549 U.S. 34620

*Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of
 Life Activists*,
 422 F. 3d 949 (9th. Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 547 U.S. 1111 (U.S. May 1,
 2006)21, 23

Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin,
 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....5

Robertson v. California,
 328 U.S. 440 (1946).....5

Romano v. U-Haul International.,
 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 815 (U.S. Oct. 1,
 2001)24

Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.,
 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....26, 27

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....passim

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association,
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....5

White v. Ford Motor Co.,
500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)24

Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
176 P.3d 1255 (Or. 2008), *cert. dismissed*, 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009)27

Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.,
339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003) *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 902 (U.S. Mar.8,
2004)17, 18, 21, 22

STATUTES

15 United States Code § 1011.....7

Nevada Revised Statute § 42.005(2)(b).....25

Nevada Revised Statute § 42.007(2).....25

Nevada Revised Statute § 686A.183(1)(b)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Insurance Department Resources Report, Tables 3 and 28,
http://www.naic.org/store_pub_naic_state.htm#dept_resources.....8

A.M. Best’s Rating Center, <http://www3.ambest.com/ratings/advanced.asp>.13

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, *Punitive Damages: An Economic
Analysis*,
111 Harv. L. Rev. 869, 888-89 (1998)11

Ariz. Rep. David Lujan (2/24/2009),
<http://www.strongerarizona.com/documents/letters/2.11.09%20Dept.%20of%20Insurance.pdf>.....8

Catherine M. Sharkey, *Punitive Damages as Societal Damages*,
113 Yale L. J. 347 (2003)11, 19

General Accounting Office, *Insurance Regulation: Common Standards and Improved Coordination Needed to Strengthen Market Regulation* at 25 (2003), <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03433.pdf>.....9

Kirk Pasich, *Determining the Financial Condition of an Insurance Carrier* No. 3 Ins. Coverage L. Bull. 1 (2007).13

Mark Boozell, The Professional Insurance Agents Insurance Foundation, *Future of the Business Disciplines, Regulation and Oversight of the U.S. Insurance Marketplace* at 5 (2009), <http://www.pianet.com/doc/FutureOfRegulation.pdf>.....7, 8

National Conference of State Legislatures, *State Budget Update: July 2009* (2009), <http://www.ncsl.org/documents/fiscal/StateBudgetUpdateJulyFinal.pdf>.8

Nevada Department of Administration, *2009-2011 Executive Budget*, http://budget.state.nv.us/budget_2009_11/budget_book/2009-2011%20Executive%20Budget.pdf, B&I-8, P. 1084.....7

Testimony of Richard Stewart, *Northrop Corporation v. American Motorists Insurance Co.*, No. C 710 571 (Cal. Los Angeles County Super. Ct.)13

Thomas C. Galligan, Jr., *Disaggregating More-Than-Whole Damages in Personal Injury Law: Deterrence and Punishment*, 71 Tenn. L. Rev. 117, 149 (2003).....17

Unum “Vision and values” Web Page, <http://www.unum.com/AboutUs/VisionAndValues.aspx>6
